BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF POWDER RIVER RESOURCE COUNCIL, BERNADETTE BARLOW BERNADETTE BARLOW TRUST, WILLIAM L. BARLOW TRUST AND ERIC BARLOW FROM WYPDES PERMIT NO. WY0052299

Docket No. 09-3802

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME BY BILL BARRETT CORPORATION

Bill Barrett Corporation ("BBC") respectfully requests an extension of time to file the requested response to the above appeal. BBC has been engaged in ongoing discussions with the protestants and the protestants' attorneys and it is hopeful that the parties will be able to reach an agreement. BBC hereby requests until March 31, 2009 to file the requested Response Order. This letter is signed by the permittee and the protestants' attorney to show acceptance by both parties.

Paul McElvery Bill Barrett Corporation 1414 E. Lincoln St. Gillette, WY 82716 (307) 685-4322 x14 (307) 685-3488 (fax)

Permittee

J. Mark Stewart Davis & Cannon, LLP P.O. Box 43 Cheyenne, WY 82003 (307) 634-3210 (307) 778-7118 (fax)

Attorney for Protestants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Paul McElvery, certify that on March 13, 2009 I served a copy of the foregoing <u>Request for Extension of Time by Bill Barrett Corporation</u> by electronic mail to the following:

Environmental Quality Council 122 West 25th Street Herschler Building, Room 1714 Cheyenne, WY 82002 <u>jgirar@state.wy.us</u>

John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@wyo.gov

Kate Fox Mark Stewart Attorneys for Protestants Davis & Cannon, LLP <u>mark@davisandcannonchey.com</u> Kate@DavisandCannonchey.com

1. Shens

Paul McElvery, Water Resources Engineer Bill Barrett Corporation 1414 E. Lincoln St. Gillette, WY 82716 Phone: 307-685-4322 x14 Fax: 307-685-3488 Email: pmcelvery@billbarrettcorp.com

÷